Act 204 (HB 2171 June 3, 1978)

Act 204 amended the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act by adding a new section, §226. The new section seeks to qualify the department to participate in any federal program that renders assistance in program areas that the department is mandated by the Act to implement. Act 204 is subject to approval of Congress.

ACT 203

ACT 203

A Bill for an Act Authorizing the Repair and Maintenance of Public Facilities and Making Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii to the programs and agencies designated, for repair, maintenance, and renovation of public facilities:

(1) AGS 807-Physical Plant Operations	\$300,000
and Maintenance (Department of	
Accounting and General Services)	
(2) UOH 904-Statewide Institutional	300.000
Support (University of Hawaii)	
(3) SOC 220-Rental Housing Augmentation	250.000
and Assistance (Department of Social	
Services and Housing)	
(4) HTH 907-General Administration	250,000
(Department of Health)	

SECTION 2. All unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appropriations made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1979, shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1978. (Approved June 3, 1978.)

ACT 204

H.B. NO. 2171-78

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as Amended.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawain:

SECTION 1. The Hawaiian Homes Commission Act. 1920, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read:

"Sec. 226. Qualification for federal programs. The department shall be qualified to participate in any federal program that renders assistance in program areas that the department is mandated by the Act to implement."

SECTION 2. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval by the Governor of the State of Hawaii, and with the consent of the United States. (Approved June 3, 1978.)

inplicate sume et la

*Educed accordingly.

414